Wisconsin law.
635

No. 236, A.]

[Published July 18, 1949. [Republished September 16, 1949.

## CHAPTER 478.

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 192.29 (1) and (2); to amend 192.29 (3) (b) and 195.25; and to create 20.49 (7b) of the statutes, is atting to safety measures at grad, evenings, making an appropriation, the providing penalties.

SECTION 1. 20.49 (7b) of the challes in created to read:

20.49 (7b) RAILROAD GRADE GRADE GROSSING IMPROVEMENTS. Annually, beginning July 1, 1949, not to exceed \$250,000 to pay the cest of crossing protection under section 195.28.

SECTION 2. 192.29 (1) and .2 of the statutes are repeated and recreated to cond: 192.29 (1) SETTING MAXIMUM SPEED. Upon position to the public service commission by the governing beay at any city or vilege or by any ralboad corporation alleging that any railroad crossing of one or more public helloways or streets in such city or village is dangerous to became internal that a notice satety requires a designation of the maximum speed of a train one such crossing or crossings, or that are order previously make by the commission should be modified the commission shall give notice to the passies in enterest and order a horrant thereon in the manner province by section 196.26. If, after such hearing, the concussion shall determine that the province or crossings described in such petition are dangerous to mean life, it may by order determine what maximum speed of a to in over such crossing is reasonably require by public safety and is consistent with the professed for adequate and expeditions passonger and in held service by railward, Levin, discremend constiller orders entered by the commission and to practical to broad operating conditions. Where the commission has so designated the maximum speed of any transfor forms over such clossing or crossings. such rate of speed shall be the lawne masse can strick any train affected by such order can be operated over stell to a le thightary or street crossing, in the entryed by subsequent order of the corm some livery tailload corporation violating any order entered under this section shall the every wedness attention to the state not less than \$10 nor more than \$100. The jurisd tion area trade speeds hereby vested in the commission shall be exclusive, but any order energy by the counce-son hereunder shall be subject to judicial review in the number provided by chapter 121.

(2) ARTERIAL STOP SIGNS. In any power after under subsection (1) or according to 195.28, the control stop in a by more required to the state or municipality insulf an official stop sign, of the size of trope pre-called or let section \$5.71 for use at atteress for through tradic, at any cases in a tradecid in such the contain; and it shall be unlawful for the operation of any vehicle, and every black it, upon or by which any present or property is or may be transported or drawn upon a mode highway, to fail to come to full and compacts slop not use that 40 year mean had a fer from the nearest rail before properly in or or over more cases at at which such sign has been installed. Any person, violating this section, and the mode of the exercise \$25.

Stormox 3. 492.29 (3) (b) or the statites is amended to read:

192.29 (3) (b) Flagmen or rates shall be placed and maintained, or such mechanical safety ampliances shall be installed maint such public traveled grade crossings in villages and eiths as the city or village authorizes and the rails and company may \* \* \* by eggs ment decoder such agreement more include the approximation of the cost of installation of such mechanical decoder.

Secrets 4. 150.28 of the statutes is anomale to read:

195.28 Upon \* pritting of the city council, village board, member of town word, superintendent of highways or so 5 or more irreduciters in any town, village or city, or of any railroad corporation of determine whether a public highway and this and made crossing is chargeness to bomain life, the councils, a small proceed to the manner provided in section 190.26. Notice of hearing shall increase a proceed against the highway committee in which shall be an interested party, and any recommendation it may be with the public section consists at at or prior to the learning mandature in a protection or apportunition of all the cost thereof shall be considered as criterion in the proceeding. The commission shall determine whether the existing even may decrease at such crossing are not quate, and it has crossing complained of is decrease to human life, the commission may order the tadway company to \* \* \* keep a flag-

CHAPTER 478

man there, \* \* \* or more order the installation of gates, electric \* \* \* stands or other suitable safety device at such crossing. The cost of such protection shall be apportioned between the realread and the state on the basis of bringts received by the railroad and the public, respectively, the public's partion to be public by the state from the appropriation provided for in section 20.12 (3.1). In no case shall the state's share executed in per cent of the cost.

Approved in part and vetoed in part, July 13, 1949. Vetoed part passed, September 12, 1949.